Resolution No. 2024-2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA, ORDERING THE CLAY COUNTY VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD TO CERTIFY THE ASSESSMENT ROLLS FOR CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 197.323, FLORIDA STATUTES.

WHEREAS, due to the requirement of Florida law that all counties utilize Special Magistrates to hear petitions filed before the Clay County Value Adjustment Board (the "VAB"), the VAB will not be able to act on all such petitions until after November 1, 2024, which is beyond the usual time for the issuance of tax notices by Clay County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Clay County, Florida, is empowered under Section 197.323, Florida Statutes, to direct the VAB to certify the assessment rolls as provided in Section 193.122, Florida Statutes, upon a majority vote of the Board of County Commissioners of Clay County, Florida, at the request of the Tax Collector of Clay County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Clay County Tax Collector has requested the Board of County Commissioners of Clay County, Florida, to order the assessment rolls extended pursuant to Section 197.323, Florida Statutes.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The Board of County Commissioners of Clay County, Florida, pursuant to Section 197.323, Florida Statutes, hereby orders the VAB to certify the 2024 assessment rolls of Clay County, Florida, as required by Section 193.122, Florida Statutes, and to forward such assessment rolls to the Property Appraiser for Clay County, Florida.

Section 2. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be immediately transmitted to the VAB for Clay County, Florida.

ADOPTED thisday	of2024.
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA
ATTEST:	BY:
Tara S. Green Clay County Clerk of Court and	d Comptroller

Ex Officio Clerk of the Board